

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM JARCHOW AND MICHAEL D. DEAN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD M. ESENBERG	DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FOR LAW & LIBERTY	ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
330 East Kilbourn Ave.	RICHARD B. RAILE
Milwaukee, WI 53202	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 861-1731
	drivkin@bakerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Wisconsin’s Integrated Bar.....	3
B. The State Bar’s Speech and Advocacy.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>Janus</i> and the Rest of This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence.....	10
A. Wisconsin Law Compels Attorneys To Subsidize Core Political Speech Materially Indistinguishable from a Labor Union’s or a Lobbyist’s	10
B. Compelled Membership in the State Bar Impinges Core Associational Rights .	13
C. No State Interests Justify Compelled Membership in the State Bar or Compelled Subsidization of Its Speech ...	15
II. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> Should Be Overruled.....	20
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Order, *Adam Jarchow & Michael D. Dean v. State Bar of Wisconsin, et al.*, (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) Pet.App.1

Appendix B: Order, *Adam Jarchow & Michael D. Dean v. State Bar of Wisconsin, et al.*, (W.D. Wis. Dec. 13, 2019)..... Pet.App.3

Appendix C: Opinion and Order, *Adam Jarchow & Michael D. Dean v. State Bar of Wisconsin, et al.*, (W.D. Wis. Dec. 11, 2019)..... Pet.App.5

Appendix D: Complaint, *Adam Jarchow & Michael D. Dean v. State Bar of Wisconsin, et al.*, No. 19-cv-266 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 8, 2019) Pet.App.9

Appendix E: Wisconsin Supreme Court Rules Pet.App.48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	2, 9, 10, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	22
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 10, 12, 22
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep't v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	22
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 757.30	5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska,</i> 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013).....	19

State Bar of Wisconsin Policy Positions 2016,
State Bar of Wisconsin (2016),
[https://www.wisbar.org/aboutus/governmentrel
ations/Documents/BOGPolicyPositions2017.pdf](https://www.wisbar.org/aboutus/governmentrelations/Documents/BOGPolicyPositions2017.pdf) ...6
